
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 26 August 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting – click on the link below to access the meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Constitutional Services in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services, email  
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3.  PUBLIC SPEAKING – Any applicant or objector wishing to speak at this meeting 
must register to do so by email to constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk by no later 
than 12.00 noon on Wednesday, 26 August 2020.  Full joining instructions will be 
provided. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 21 August 2020. 
 
5.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on our website. This 
activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the 
meeting. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed for the 
Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer who will 
instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson, 

Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and Dean (Chair) 
 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 8th July 2020 
and 28th July 2020 are attached for Members’ approval.   

6   PA/344179/19 - Cowlishaw Abattoir, Cowlishaw, Shaw, OL2 7BX (Pages 5 - 44) 

 Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for the principal 
means of access from Cocker Mill Lane for a residential development following 
demolition of existing buildings 

7   HH/344790/20 - 38 Tandlewood Park, Royton, Oldham OL2 5UZ (Pages 45 - 66) 

 Proposed single storey outbuilding, built into the existing split level sloping 
garden with access steps, re-modelled lower patio area and raised upper garden 
area 

8   HH/345149/20 - 39 Lindale Avenue, Chadderton, Oldham OL9 9DW (Pages 67 - 
78) 

 Single storey side extension 

 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
08/07/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis, H. Gloster, Harkness, Hewitt, 
Phythian, Garry, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan and 
Sheldon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Dean Clapworthy Planning Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hudson. 
 

2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

On a Motion moved by the Chair and seconded by Councillor 
Garry, it was - 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Davis be appointed Vice Chair of 
the Planning Committee for the Municipal Year 2020/21.  
 

3   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meetings held on 21st May 2020, 27th May 2020 and 3rd June 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 

7   PA/344182/19 - 4 THE GREEN, OLDHAM, OL8 2LT   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344182/19 
 
APPLICANT: Clements Court Properties Ltd. 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a mixed use block comprising of 
fourteen 1 bed flats (Class C3) and retail (Class A1) together 
with access and landscaping on the site of the former Fytton 
Arms Inn. Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
LOCATION: - 4 The Green, Oldham, OL8 2LT 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Akhtar and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be DEFERRED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF DEFERRAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED to allow 
residents the opportunity to submit their comments and/or 
objections. 
 
NOTES: 

1. A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 

 

8   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.55 pm 
 

Page 2



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
28/07/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis, H. Gloster, Hewitt, Phythian, Garry, 
Al-Hamdani (Substitute), Ibrahim, Iqbal, Jacques, Malik, Surjan 
and Sheldon (Substitute) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Harkness 
and Councillor Hudson. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   PA/344621/20 - ROYAL OLDHAM HOSPITAL, ROCHDALE 
ROAD, OLDHAM, OL1 2JH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344621/20 
 
APPLICANT: The Pennine Acute Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
PROPOSAL: Four storey extension to the main building to 
provide two 24-bed 
wards along with ancillary space and storage facilities following 
the demolition of K-Block and the Anti-Coagulation Clinic. 
Landscaping and associated works, including reconfigured fire 
escape to J-Block. 
 
LOCATION: - Royal Oldham Hospital, Rochdale Road, Oldham, 
OL1 2JH 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Davis and SECONDED by 
Councillor Surjan that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED. 
 
 Page 3



 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and was adjourned at 6.15 pm. The meeting 
reconvened at 7.00pm and ended at 7.30 pm. 

 

Page 4



APPLICATION REPORT - PA/344179/19
Planning Committee,26 August, 2020

Registration Date: 18/11/2019
Ward: Crompton

Application Reference: PA/344179/19
Type of Application: Outline Planning Permission

Proposal: Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for
the principal means of access from Cocker Mill Lane for a
residential development following demolition of existing buildings

Location: Cowlishaw Abattoir, Cowlishaw, Shaw, OL2 7BX
Case Officer: Jill Nixon

Applicant Mr/Mrs Fitton
Agent : Avison Young

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Committee resolves:

1.To approve the application subject to the conditions below, and to the applicant entering
into a Section 106 agreement to cover a financial contribution towards any additional
education provision related to the development.

2. To authorise the Director of Economy to issue the decision notice upon satisfactory
completion of the legal agreement.

THE SITE

The application relates to the Cowlishaw Abattoir, a 10.2 hectare site including abattoir
buildings and adjacent open fields. The current developed extent is approximately 1.69
hectares which includes some large abattoir buildings. Natural England’s Agricultural
Classification mapping considers the land to be poor quality.

The site abuts residential properties including those on Cowlishaw, Longfield Park, Higham
Close, Springvale Way, Hey Hill Close, Broadbent Close, Cocker Mill Lane and Greencroft
Meadow in Shaw. The main access to the site is from Cocker Mill Lane. To the west of the
site is the Crompton and Royton Golf Club. The land slopes upwards from the A663 Shaw
Road, but is somewhat screened by existing residential properties from this major route into
Oldham.

THE PROPOSAL

All existing buildings on the site will be demolished.

The application is submitted in outline form and seeks approval for the principle of
residential development along with the means of vehicular access from Cocker Mill Lane.
Detailed matters of appearance, layout, landscaping, and scale are reserved for subsequent
approval.

The applicants are the abattoir landowners seeking only outline permission.

The application includes a ‘Land Use and Maximum building height parameter plan’ which
indicates the areas of the site intended for residential use with a maximum bui
[...]
 drawing should be read in conjunction with all
relevant consultants drawings and specialist subcontractors / supply chain drawings and specifications.

All works to be carried out in accordance with the latest British Standards / Codes of Practice unless
specifically directed otherwise in the specification.

Responsibility for the reproduction of this drawing in paper form, or issued in electronic format, lies with the
recipient to check that all information has been replicated in full and is correct when comparedto the original
paper or electronic image.

Graphical representations of equipment on this drawing have been co-ordinated, but are
approximations only. Please refer to the specifications and / or details for actual sizes and / or specific
contractor construction information.

Notes:-

Title:

RED LINE PLAN

Issue:

PLANNING

Revision:

P06

REV. DATE DESCRIPTION DRAWN CHK'D

A:   Ground Floor, The Tower,
       Deva City Office Park, Trinity Way,
       Manchester M3 7BF

T:    +44 (0) 161 312 3131

weareurbangreen.co.uk

Client: Project: Drawn:

SA

Checked:

ME

Approved:

MT

1:1000

Scale @ A1:

31/07/19

Date:

Dwg No:

UG198_LAN_PL_DRW_01

Red line boundary

KEY

Extent of Mr J & Mrs B Fitton site
ownership

P05 11.09.19 SA MKDrawing updated

MR J & MRS B FITTON COWLISHAW ABATTOIR,
OLDHAM

P06 05.02.20 SA MKDrawing updated

P07 11.02.20 SA MKDrawing updated

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Meeting 
Date 26th August 2020

Outline planning application with all matters reserved 

except for the principal means of access from Cocker 

Mill Lane for a residential development following 

demolition of existing buildings

Cowlishaw Abattoir, Cowlishaw, Shaw OL2 7BX

Application No. PA/344179/19

P
age 23



2

Site plan

P
age 24



3

GMSF allocation

P
age 25



4

Parameters plan

P
age 26



5

View of Cocker Mill Lane/ Shaw Road junction looking south

P
age 27



6

Close view of Cocker Mill Lane access

P
age 28



7

View along Cocker Mill Lane towards Shaw Road

P
age 29



8

Cocker Mill Lane beyond Greencroft Meadow junction

P
age 30



9

Southern site boundary seen from Cocker Mill Lane

P
age 31



10

View across site towards adjacent housing

P
age 32



11

View to adjacent housing

P
age 33



12

View towards site boundary

P
age 34



13

View across site towards abattoir

P
age 35



14

View of abattoir adjacent to fields

P
age 36



15

Footpath east from Cocker Mill Lane 

P
age 37



16

Footpath along southern boundary

P
age 38



17

Footpath along southern boundary

P
age 39



18

View along Cowlishaw towards site

P
age 40



19

Footpath link Cowlishaw to Cocker Mill Lane

P
age 41



20

Footpath link from Cowlishaw

P
age 42



21

View towards abattoir

P
age 43



22

View of abattoir site

P
age 44



APPLICATION REPORT - HH/344790/20
Planning Committee,26 August, 2020

Registration Date: 27/04/2020
Ward: Royton North

Application Reference: HH/344790/20
Type of Application: Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Proposed single storey outbuilding, built into the existing split level
sloping garden with access steps, re-modelled lower patio area
and raised upper garden area.

Location: 38 Tandlewood Park, Royton, OL2 5UZ
Case Officer: Abiola Labisi

Applicant Mr & Mrs Reynolds
Agent : Edifice Building Consultants Ltd

This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme of
Delegation at the request of Councillor Roberts.

RECOMMENDATION   

Approve, subject to conditions:

THE SITE

38 Tandlewood Park is a detached house on the western side of the street within a
residential area of predominantly detached dwellings. Land levels vary significantly within
the site, with the rear garden stepping down towards a stream which flows past the rear
boundary of the site. Beyond the stream is undulating open land within the Green Belt.

THE PROPOSAL

The proposal relates to the erection of a single storey outbuilding, built into the existing split
level sloping garden with access steps, a re-modelled lower patio area and raised upper
garden area. The outbuilding would have a grassed flat roof with two rooflights and it is
stated that the outbuilding would be used as a domestic gymnasium. The outbuilding will be
set in from the adjacent garden boundaries on either side.

The building would be sunk into the slope leading to the upper garden level, with the roof
top matching the height of the upper patio area. A 1m high glass balustrade would be
erected along the front edge of the building's roof, with screen fencing to either side of the
perimeter of the roof.

 The plans indicate that the land adjacent the building and the neighbouring property on
each side would be graded along the existing boundary to avoid underpinning works.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE:

HH/341772/18 - Proposed front corner two storey extension, proposed first floor side
extension, demolition of existing conservatory and erection of two storey rear extension, first
floor balcony to the rear, new pitched roof with mixture of slate and cladding, new wall facing
materials with mixture of cladding, render and brickwork. Approved 31/08/2018.

CONSULTATIONS Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Environmental Health No objection but recommended that no security
light/floodlighting unless approved.

REPRESENTATIONS

Two representations were received during the period of public consultation. Whilst one of
these was an objection to the scheme, the other sought assurances that certain measures
would be in place to prevent issues such as overlooking and noise disturbance. The
planning issues raised in the objection include:

- Impact on the character and appearance of the property and surrounding area;
- Impact on residential amenity of neighbours;
- Impact on drainage;
- Impact on biodiversity interests at the site;
- Potential noise disturbance;
- Inaccurate ownership certificate.

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES & GUIDANCE

The 'develop
[...]
P

G

SVP

56

13

151.5m

52

FIRSW
O

O
D

 D
RIVE

14

54

12

40

34

53

32

FB

37

46

17
20

58

Drain

33

35

15

Sinks

41

TANDLEWOOD PARK

Ordnance Survey (c) Crow
n Copyright 2018. All rights reserved. Licence num

ber 100022432

O
O

ZEW
O

O
D

 RO
AD

All levels and dimensions must be checked on site by contractor prior to commencement of works. Any variations must be reported
to Edifice BC Ltd.
All information hereon in is the copyright of Edifice BC Ltd. Copying in full or in part is forbidden without the written
permission from Edifice BC Ltd.

EDIFICE Building Consultants Limited
email: nick@edificebc.co.uk   mobile: 07917125231

Architecture    Project Management    Consultancy

Proposed Rear Development at:
38 Tandle Wood Park
Royton
Oldham

Existing Location and Block Plans Mr and Mrs Reynolds
May '19

NH

1:1250/500@A3

533-1.01

Location Plan
Scale 1:1250

Block Plan
Scale 1:500

P
age 50



Planning Committee Meeting 
Date 26th August 2020

Proposed single storey outbuilding, built into the 

existing split level sloping garden with access steps, re-

modelling lower patio area and raised upper garden 

area.

38 Tandlewood Park, Royton OL2 5UZ

Application No. PA/344790/20

P
age 51



2

Aerial view

P
age 52



3

View from public footpath to rear

P
age 53



4

View from Oozewood Road

P
age 54



5

View from public footpath from the north

P
age 55



6

View towards 36 Tandlewood

P
age 56



7

View towards 40 Tandlewood

P
age 57



8

Existing garden levels

P
age 58



9

Proposed garden levels

P
age 59



10

Proposed garden levels (south side)

P
age 60



11

Proposed garden levels (north side)

P
age 61



12

Proposed rear elevation

P
age 62



13

Proposed section

P
age 63



14

Proposed roof arrangement

P
age 64



15

Proposed floor/lower level plan

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPLICATION REPORT - HH/345149/20
Planning Committee,26 August, 2020

Registration Date: 16/07/2020
Ward: Chadderton Central

Application Reference: HH/345149/20
Type of Application: Full Planning Permission

Proposal: Single storey side extension
Location: 39 Lindale Avenue, Chadderton, OL9 9DW
Case Officer: Sophie Leech

Applicant Entwistle
Agent : Clearview Home Improvements

This application is being reported to Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme of
Delegation as the application has been submitted by a Senior Council Officer.

RECOMMENDATION   

Approve, subject to the following conditions:

THE SITE

The site relates to a semi-detached property located on the southern side of Lindale
Avenue. The area is predominantly residential and there is a mix of two storey dwellings and
bungalows surrounding the site. The property sits on a corner plot with Lindale Avenue and
Arnside Avenue and has off road parking to the front. There is an attached single storey
garage and to the rear there is a private garden.

THE PROPOSAL

The application proposes a single storey side extension which will adjoin the rear of the
existing garage. The extension will measure 3.53m in depth, 2.3m in width, approximately
3.23m in height and 2.15m in eaves height.

RELEVANT HISTORY OF THE SITE

None

RELEVANT POLICIES & GUIDANCE

Policy 9 – Local Environment
Policy 20 – Design
NPPF

REPRESENTATIONS

The appropriate neighbouring properties were notified of the application by neighbour
notification letter. No representations have been received to date. The consultation period
expires on the 19th August 2020, therefore if any comments are received they will be
reported on the late list.

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Policy 9 of the DPD sets out that the Council will protect and improve local environmental
quality and amenity by: ensuring development does not cause significant harm to the
amenity of the occupants and future occupants; by ensuring there is no significant harm on
neighbouring privacy and outlook, and lastly by ensuring there is no significant loss of light.

[...]

Page 70



Planning Committee Meeting 
Date 26th August 2020

Proposed single storey side extension

39 Lindale Avenue, Chadderton, OL9 9DW

Application No. HH/345149/20

P
age 71



2

Aerial view

P
age 72



3

View from public footpath to side and rear

P
age 73



4

View from rear garden

P
age 74



5

Site plan

P
age 75



6

Existing plans Proposed plans

P
age 76



7

Proposed elevations

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	2020.07.28 Planning Committee Minutes

	6 PA/344179/19 - Cowlishaw Abattoir, Cowlishaw, Shaw, OL2 7BX
	344179 Cowlishaw

	7 HH/344790/20 - 38 Tandlewood Park, Royton, Oldham OL2 5UZ
	344790.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1.01


	344790 Tandlewood

	8 HH/345149/20 - 39 Lindale Avenue, Chadderton, Oldham OL9 9DW
	ADP632C.tmp
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS
	PLANNING COMMITTEE - BACKGROUND PAPERS

	345149 39 Lindale Ave




Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26/08/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Dean (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, Hudson, Price 
(Substitute), Garry, Al-Hamdani (Substitute), Ibrahim, Iqbal, 
Jacques and Surjan 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Simon Rowberry Interim Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Development Management Team 

Leader 
 Liz Drogan Head of Democratic Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H. Gloster 
and Councillor Phythian. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meetings held on 8th July 2020 and 28th July 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor Iqbal joined the meeting during this item. 

6   PA/344179/19 - COWLISHAW ABATTOIR, COWLISHAW, 
SHAW, OL2 7BX  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/344179/19 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr/Mrs Fitton 

 
PROPOSAL:  Outline planning application with all matters 
reserved except for the principal means of access from Cocker 
Mill Lane for a residential development following demolition of 
existing buildings 
 
LOCATION:  Cowlishaw Abattoir, Cowlishaw, Shaw, OL2 7BX 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Garry that the application be APPROVED. 
 



 

A Recorded Vote was requested and agreed.  The vote was as 
follows: 
 

Councillor Akhtar FOR 

Councillor Al-Hamdani AGAINST 

Councillor Davis FOR 

Councillor Garry FOR 

Councillor Hudson AGAINST 

Councillor Ibrahim FOR 

Councillor Iqbal FOR 

Councillor Jacques FOR 

Councillor Price FOR 

Councillor Surjan FOR 

Councillor Dean FOR 

 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That –  
 
1. The application be GRANTED subject to the conditions 

as outlined in the report and to the applicant entering into 
a Section 106 agreement to cover a financial contribution 
towards any additional education provision related to the 
development. 

2. The Director of Economy be authorised to issue the 
decision notice upon satisfactory completion of the legal 
agreement. 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant’s Agent and a Ward 

Councillor attended the meeting and addressed the 
Committee on this application. 

 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 9. 

 
3. Councillor Harkness joined the meeting during this item.  

Councillor Harkness did not participate in the discussion 
or vote thereon. 

 

7   HH/344790/20 - 38 TANDLEWOOD PARK, ROYTON, 
OLDHAM OL2 5UZ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HH/344790/20 
 
APPLICANT:  Mr & Mrs Reynolds 

 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed single storey outbuilding, built into the 
existing split level sloping garden with access steps, re-modelled 
lower patio area and raised upper garden area. 
 



 

LOCATION:  38 Tandlewood Park, Royton, OL2 5UZ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Akhtar that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 
 
NOTES:  In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 9. 
 

8   HH/345149/20 - 39 LINDALE AVENUE, CHADDERTON, 
OLDHAM OL9 9DW  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER:  HH/345149/20 
 
APPLICANT: Entwistle 

 
PROPOSAL:  Single storey side extension 
 
LOCATION:  39 Lindale Avenue, Chadderton, OL9 9DW 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Dean and SECONDED by 
Councillor Price that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Committee voted UNANIMOUSLY 
IN FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as outlined in the report. 
 

9   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information contained in the Late List be 
noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm 
 


